

VHZDOR

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

PAG	E	363
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

0 H - P - P O

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE. DATE PRINTED 12/04/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/14/2006 UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM #01 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CLARIFY, DELETE, ADD TO, CHANGE, OR ADD TO THE SCOPE OF WORK PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION; PER THE PRE-BID HELD ON 11/30/2006. ATTACHMENTS: 1. PRE-BID SUMMARY (INCLUDES ADDENDUM REQUIREMENTS) 2. PRE-BID MEETING CHECKLIST 3. SIGN-IN SHEET RECEIVED 2006 DEC 14 A 9: 24 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-064825

RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006

Pipestem Resort State Park Structural Repairs to the Recreation Building RFQ #DNR 80075 Pre-Bid Meeting Summary Date of Meeting: November 30, 2006

- 1. Meeting was held at 1:00 p.m. at Park Headquarters.
- 2. A sign in sheet was circulated. A copy is attached.
- 3. The pre bid meeting checklist was used. A copy is attached.
- 4. Contractors had an opportunity to view the site and ask questions regarding the work. As a result, an Addendum request will be sent to the Division of Purchasing for the following items:
 - Contractor will have seven calendar days to complete the work over the laundry area. This work will include the installation of C10x25 sections on each side of the existing W21 beams in this area. This work will be coordinated with the engineer who will also coordinate the removal of the ceiling and necessary conduits and other obstructions from the immediate work area.
 - All steel, unless otherwise noted in the scope of work shall be primed prior to installation.

5. Meeting was concluded at approximately 2:30 p.m.

Bradley S. Leslie, P.E.

Planning, Engineering and Maintenance

BSL/sq

cc: John Abbott, Purchasing Division (via fax 558-4115)

Beverly Carte Ken Caplinger Steve DeBarr, P.E. Blair Taylor

Steve Bolar Butch Mansfield

Date of Meeting: ///SO/06
Project: STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO THE RECREATION BUILDING
Requisition No.: DWR - 80075
Meeting attendees are to sign a signature sheet.
Review of the invitation to bid and the form of proposal.
Review of the instructions to bidders.
Bid opening date, place, and time.
Procedure for issuing addendum.
An explanation of the mandatory pre-bid meeting.
Review of insurance requirements.
Review of bond requirements,
The Owner's line of contract administration authority.
Time required for contract completion.
Liquidated damages.
Overview of the project and scope of work as described by the bidding documents.
Description of any unusual or special provisions described by the bidding documents.
Information and/or work to be furnished by the Owner.
Sequencing or phasing of work requirements.
Review and/or identification of any mistakes/conflicts found in the bidding documents.
Procedure for compensating the Contractor and description of any retainage required.
Permits required to be obtained by the Contractor.
utilities to be encountered, moved, required, or available for temporary and/or permanent use.
Site conditions.
Site access and use of the area.
Maintenance of the site and daily cleanup requirements.
Working with the park staff and park guests.

; · · · , · · ·	
<u> </u>	PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK
	PRE BID MEETING
	SIGN IN SMEET
	PO: DNR- 80075
	STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO THE RECEIATION BUILDING
	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE/FAX
WEED PURD	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE/FAX
	Chris Dozific P. Do Rox (085 1- 632-1600
	BRAD LESTE WV DWR S58-2764 PARTS DOZIEL CO. P.O.BOX GFS U- 632-1600 BANKIII CONST. Co. P.O.BOX GFS U- 632-1501 CANLON BRIDGE, W.V. 2505
	CARL PERSON 446-4231
	CLAPE CONSTITUL HC77 BOX 94 HINTON, WV25951
; i	
	Randy Lockhart 510 East Street
***************************************	Singer Sheet Metal Co, Inc Parkersburg WV 26101
	DN: 304-422-5495 Fax: 304-424-6026
	Tax:
÷	Butch Mansfield Pipestem State Park 466-1800
	John Keeney Oval Const Managment LLC
page y as a Christman and Chri	P.O. BOX 401
	Charleston WV 25322
1	Phone 304-347-8820
	Fax 304-347-8821
	1
. ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
, <u>-</u>	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DNR80075

		-	_	-	_	-	~	***	
	÷	ŝ	8	Ρ	А	G	L	Š.	ě
•	•	•				••••		***	۰

BUYER 32

304-558-0492

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F,O,B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/									
BID OPENING DATE:	I	12/14/	2006	koone yazara		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE PU DEPART REPAIR PARK. MANDAT ON NOV BUILDI	RCHASI MENT O S TO T ORY PR EMBER NG AT E TO A LIFY A	NG DI F NAT HE RE E-BID 30, 2 PIPES TTEND	REQUE VISIO URAL CREAT : A M 006, TEM S THE OR FR 1. IN 2. PR 3. AD	ST FOR QUOTA N IS SOLICIT RESOURCES TO ION BUILDING ANADATORY PR 1:00 PM AT T TATE PARK.	ATION FING FOR AT RE-BI FHE R ARDED BID BID FA	BIDS FOR THE VIDE STRUCTURA PIPESTEM STATE D WILL BE HELE ECREATION OMATICALLY THE CONTRACT	Ē D	
0001	EXHIBI NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	T 5 TO PR XXXX EIVED.	OCEED CALEN UNL	S TO : TH DAR D ESS O	AYS AFTER TI THERWISE SPI R WILL BE CI	IS T HE NO ECIFI DNSID	O BE PERFORME TICE TO PROCE ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE T	D E D	124,000.00
SIGNATURE A	0-1-1	71 7	1 1.1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS Trele	DUONE .		DATE	- 101 67
	Cobert	W.1	M			(032-1600		12-14-06
TITLE /105	ident	-	5°	5-0	1648251		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1611		ONIOINIO	TO DEC	INICEE	T NAME AND ADD	DECC	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	ADELE	D VENDOD'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32

304-558-0492

>mzdor

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SHIP PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2006						
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROCEE	D.					
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS	CONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE HE SPE	DF AN IN		LITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HI RATES	GHER O	F THE U.S ABLISHED	DEPARTME	NT OF L XXXXXX	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAGI COUNTY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING	
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY TO T	HIS PROJEC	T)	RBITRATION OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCE	PT FOR	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT	
	1		l I	ISTITUTE OF INTRACT ARE		ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
1	1		3 I	}		IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
1	1	THE I S CONT		KED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
edition and the comments of th	OF COM	MERCIA	L GENERAL	. LIABILITY	INSURA	LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO	
	THE BI	D DOCU				E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF BUIL UAL TO 10	DERS RISK 00% OF THE	- ALL R AMOUNT	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
SIGNIATI IDE			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR T	TEL FOLIONE	DATE	
SIGNATURE	fert.	D. 14	1		TELEFIONE (032-1600	12-14-06
TITLE Presid	ent	FE	55-	064825	1	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

l

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

***709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SHIP PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP \	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
11/15/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006		,	BID	OPENING	G TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	(XX) B	- 1			ITEMNUI ENT (5%) STATE OF	OF THE	TOTAL A				UNT
	SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY B OR BUS	TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE	D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE CE BOND,	D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT OF RM OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M IDER \$10 CCPTABLE	THE SECOND F THE CERTING FURNISH O BUSING REDIT ATERIA O,000. IN LI	SUCCESS AND LA CONTRAC FIED CH HED BY NESS IN SUBMITT L BOND PERSO EU OF T	FUL BOR/ T. ECK, A THE ED WILL NAL HE		
	COVERI	NG THE CCESSF 1/00	ROOF	ING S	A TWO (
	PROJECT IN ACC SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	TS ORDANC EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE	E WIT CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE	H WES ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC	SS & STEE T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W	A CODE RUCTION, OR MAI MORE THE CE THAN I VILL ACC	5-19-1 RECON NTENAN HAN \$5 OST OF 0,000 EPT ON HE UNI	ET., STRUCTI CE OF 0,000 A STEEL POUNDS LY ALUM	ND, IS OF		
SIGNATURE	Robert	# D. /	Helf	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TTEL EDUONE	632-	1000	DATE	/2-/4 TO BE NOTED	4-06 ABOVE
resid	LEVUT	ONDING	TO REO	INISEE	CO 4825 RT NAME AND	ADDRESS					



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DNR80075

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	red	TER TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	li de la compania de	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/15/	2006			souperatige case.	acantarana watuu cang buusu.		1001 000 000 000 1	26. 1 . 24 456 200 201 10000 201 10 10	<u> Tanda a salami ani ani ani ani ani ani ani ani ani an</u>
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR US DOMEST THE PR	E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	HE SI MINUM IS LE	TE OF , GLA SS TH	MACHINERY PUBLIC WO SS OR STEE AN \$50,000 ED IN PUBE	ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE	ALL BE N ESS THE SS THAN	MADE OF COST OF 10,000	•
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE CESTON	GLASS OR OST OF DOI UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM: D OR PRODI S DEFINED OREIGN PRO CTS ARE 30	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G JCED IN BY THE DDUCTS DW OR M	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	S IS FOUN) E IF IT IS EIGN MADE STEEL STANTIAL STATES SUPPLIED	ł
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CON' NG OFFICE! EXISTS A I EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO DUCTS, A REEV SUCH D	E SPEND: LIKE FOUNT FOR THE SPEND FOR THE SPEND FOR THE STICE FOR THE SPEND FOR THE SP	ING UNIT DREIGN ND LOWER ENDING N AND PRODUCTS	
	PROJEC	FOR I	NDA		ACKNOWLEDO AND/OR AO				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	 1 - 1-1 1 - 1 1 - 1-1 1 - 1 1 - 1	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	Rober	10	Ital		[ELEPHONE (032-10	OOO DATE	12-14-06
TITLE Pres	ident	FE	SIN S	55-	064825	-1			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DNR 80075

PAGE -

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

PI VENDOR

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:		ITEM NUM	BER	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1							ISSUING AGENCI			;
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THE ARDE THE ENDU	THAT I PROJI D TO TARCHIT	HAVE PRECT. THE BUY	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN 1	HE STAT	S E	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF ENDU	NECE:	SSARY, JLD BE		THE BID D BY TH		
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD That PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO T S OF TO ADD N AD	HE STA FICE. THE OI ENDUM DENDUI	THE STATE PURTON THE STATE THAT	CHASING AME RUL BIDDIN NT. TH	IG DOCUM IE ONLY IED FOR	ON	
	REV. I	1/96						**************************************			
	EXHIBI	T 10									
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ADE /OR	THE NI	CESSAR	Y REVIS	CHECKE		
SIGNATURE	Rober	t D.	The	SEE REY	/ERSE S	<u> ئۇنىڭ سىدىك ئاكىنىڭ</u>	RMS AND CO	e32-1	600	DATE	12-14-06
TITLE Presid	tent	FE	IN .	SS- (164	8251				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 -Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-0492

VEZDOR

***709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SI-p PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	IMS OF SAI	É	SHII	∍ VIA		O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2006		4				<u> Province and American (199</u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	l:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	:UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	UMBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND			04	D. Co. Se=	<			
	NO: 1 NO: 2	•			<u>I</u>				
	NO. 3	. •	• • • •		• • • •		,		
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	* * * *				
	NO. 5 I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO C	ONFIRM T	HE RECEI	IPT OF THE	
		UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR R	EJECTION			
		•	fert.o			71	GNATURE		
			.\.\(1.3			DA			
	REV. 1		4.50	. % . (. • . •		1 5		
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE			
	PERSON: STATE I LICENS	S DESI MUST B ING BO	RING E LIC ARD I	TO PE ENSED S EMP	RFORM CO . THE W OWERED T	O ISSUE	G WORK I INIA CON THE CONT	IN THIS ITRACTORS TRACTORS	
		Y CONT L COMP	ACTIN LEX,	G THE BUILD	WEST VI	RGINIA D OOM 319,	IVISION	ISE MAY BE OF LABOR STON, WV	
SIGNATURE	<i></i>		1 1 801	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON		<u> </u>	
\sim κ	obert	Wil	4rl/	<i>,</i>		TELEPHONE	632-1	600 DATE	12-14-06
Hesi	dent	F6	in 2	55-1	76482	51	ADE	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

NOUZE

***709053330** 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHI	P VIA		F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/										*
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006		F	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	NUMBER	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	L-11 REQU THE CONT	f			
		TO CO CTORS			Dank	ill Con	struct	ion C	o	
Annual An	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W.Y	1.00.11	7.Ce	• • • • • •	,	
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE	REQUIRED ENSE PRIO			0F	
Transfel and transfer and trans				AΡ	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORTION" IS	PURCHASI RMATION P SSUED BY GOVERNI	ROVIDED THE PUR	IN CHASING		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WE	PECIFICAT RITTEN, W /IDED FRO APH IS VO	HICH CO M THE S	NTRADIC	TS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THI	VENDOR/C S CONTRA ERMINATED	CT IS A	UTOMATI	-	
	REV. 1	/2005								
SIGNATURE	o , , ,		1 11	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	R TERMS AND COL	NDITIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE	opent	<i>_\\</i>	41/			TELEPHONE	632-	1600	DATE	12-14-06
TITLE PRES	idont	- FE	N.	<	01048	2 < 1	AE	DDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZ DOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-632-1558

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYE 304-	R	32	
304-	55	<u>8 – 0</u>	492

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

***709053330**

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SH-Q PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRINT	IED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS			
11/15/	2006											
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006		<u></u>	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM			
LINE	QUAN	5 (65.70) 54.53 (63.64)	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM		\$0.997.4880,304,604.4\$B	IT PRICE	AMOUNT			
	D P B 2	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	BE S F ADM IVISI TON S	TREET, EAS	N						
	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO	NTAIN	5305-0130 THIS INFO D MAY NOT							
	BUYER: REQ. N	0.:	N N		PRICE							
	BID OP	ļ			EMBER 14,	2006			•			
			DU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN ON NG YOUR BI	D:	IS NECE	ESSARY				
	PLEASE CONCERI			1	AME OF PER		CONTACT	т				
					DAN 1-							
SIGNATURE	RI	+ 1	111	SEE HEV	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	•	1660 DATE	12-14-06			
TITLE PIESI	dert	1 X C	N TUC	<u> </u>	06482	57		······	TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

	 	P	Ā	G	F		
						9	

ľ			00	Αľ	DR	ESS	COR	RES	PON	DE	VCE	TO	AΤ	ΓEΝ	TIC	N	OF	000	700
ļ																			
1	ΒU	Υ	E	R	3	2													
ŀ	3 በ	4	_	5	5.8	. – n	492	,											

*709053330 VENDOR PO BOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE WV

304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SH-P PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	E		SHIP	ΠA		F.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS	
11/15/2006													
BID OPENING DATE:	Las voltages a person	12/14/	2006		romania.		BID	OPEN	ING TI	ME O	1:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NU	//BER		UNIT PRIC	JE.	0.000	AMOUNT	
	-					<u> </u>		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	kas da derre argeres du daga a		B	. /	00
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DNR80	075	****	TOTAL	: // <i>[]</i>	4,000.	

									-		WAAAAAA		
		'											
	A-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1												

all tables and the same of the	i												
	İ												
Annual results				- Wallet William	İ								

	**************************************			Ì									
												•	

The part of the pa													
######################################											W		
Transferrance February													
							·	}					
								:					
		}											
			5,3065,0446643	ಂದರ ರಗ	1EDOE O	いこころりて	EDMC AND CON	(Intrins)	60.00.000	6,	<u> </u>		inananani.
SIGNATURE	01,	+ N	11 8	PECHE	v.cnot.S		ERMS AND CONTELEPHONE			O & DATE	************************************	ות לנו	* (19)16() /
TITLE O	Koperj	ر , <i>رکی '</i> FE	in in			,		<u>w</u> 5	2-16	00		14-00	1
L Presi	dent	ONDING		<u> </u>			ADDRESS	INLODA				TED ABOVE	

INVITATION TO BID

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources requests bids for structural repairs to the recreation building at Pipestem Resort State Park, Summers County, West Virginia. This project includes furnishing all necessary materials, labor, and equipment to perform this work as described in the Bidding Documents prepared by the Division of Natural Resources.

The Bidding Documents consist of the Request for Quotations and Project Manual. The Project Manual may be obtained by contacting:

Bradley S. Leslie, P.E.
West Virginia Division of Natural Resources
Parks and Recreation
State Capitol Complex, Building 3, Room 722
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0662
Telephone: 304-558-2775
Fax: 304-558-0077

There is no fee for the manuals.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Finance and Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
P. O. Box 50130
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130
Telephone: 304-558-0492

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held	at Pipestem Resort State Park
Headquarters on site, the day of	, 2006, at 1:00 p.m. to
discuss the project. No Bids will be considered	ed from other than those present at the
Pre-Bid Conference.	·

Sealed Bids will be received until the date noted on the Request for Quotations.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required Bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the Contract, agrees that all WORK is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

Any WORK performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER's written notice of acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the Contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

RFQ No. DWR XAC

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality, county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entifies.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated. Vendor's Name: 12-14-06

No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)

Authorized Signature:

PROPOSAL OR BID

Name of Bidder

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the WORK and also being familiar with the general conditions to Bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all WORK described in the Bidding Documents in a workmanlike manner.

The Bid shall include all necessary materials, labor and equipment to complete all WORK as shown in the Bidding Documents prepared by the Division of Natural Resources.

BASE BID DESCRIPTION: Materials, labor and equipment for the structural repairs of the recreation building and other work at Pipestem Resort State Park.

BASE BID AMOUNT ,		00
ONE hundred	twenty-four	200
		7

(\$/24,000,00

(Total to be written in words and figures.)

In the event of a difference in written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required Bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the Contract, agrees that all WORK is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER's written

PROJECT:

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day. Allowances may be made for delays due to shortages of materials, subject to proof by documentation, and also for delays due to strikes and other delays beyond the control of the CONTRACTOR. All delays and any claim for extension of the Contract time must be properly documented in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Any WORK performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER's written notice of acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the Contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates, in writing, once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the Contract during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the Contract unit prices or based on the approved Schedule of Values. Should there be any doubt by the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the completed WORK, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed until the cause for such doubt has been removed and the estimate modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document of the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to five percent (5%) will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire Contract is in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under Contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal.

Addendum No. 1	Dec 4, 2006
Addendum No. 2	
Addendum No. 3	
Addendum No. 4	
I understand that failure to obids.	onfirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of
Robert D. Will Signature	Dec 13, 2006
Signature) Date
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT	ED:
DATE: Dec 13, 2006	WV VENDOR NUMBER: 70905330
,	WV Contractor's Number: WV 00/196
BY: <u>Robert D. Hil</u> (Signature in Ir	
(Signature in Ir	ık) ·
TITLE: <u>President</u>	L
FIRM NAME: <u>Dawhill</u>	Construction Co.
address: <u>P.O.Bo</u>	<u> 7 658</u>
Gauley	Bridge, W. Va
/	25085

AgencyI	ONR	15
REQ.P.O#		5

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigne	d, <u>Danhill Construction Company</u>
of <u>Gauley Bridge</u> , <u>West Virginia</u>	, as Principal, and <u>Colonial Surety Co.</u>
of New Jersey_,, a corporatio	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
NJ with its principal office in the City of Montvale	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Seven Thousand of	ne (\$7 100 00) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prince	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Parks and Recreation Section, Pipestem Res	ort State Park
Recreation Building Structural Repairs, S	Summers County, West Virginia
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	nantract in accordance with the hid or proposal attached
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be	e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligative notice of any such extension.	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	neir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
14 day of <u>December</u> , 2006	
Principal Corporate Seal	Danhill Construction Company
	Robert D. Hill
	By Robert D. Hill
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Colonial Surety Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Untrony J. Umaseo
	Anthony J. Čimasko
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Division of Natural Resource	S	
Capitol Complex, Bldg. 3, Ro	oom 630	
Charleston	, wv	25305

RE: Parks and Recreation Section, Pipestem Resort State Park Recreation Building Structural Repairs, Summers County, West Virginia.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact business in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Glen Ferris , WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Glen Ferris , WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 14th day of December 2006.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Anthony I Cimpsko (Attorneyin-Fact)

State of West Virginia
County of Fayette

AND NOW, this 14th day of December, in the calendar year of 2006, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact and Vice President of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginia.

My Commission Expires on March 28 2015

Official Seal
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Jessica VanMeter
HC 86 Box 145
Jodie, WV 26674
My commission expires March 28, 2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>Fayette</u> State of <u>West Vinginia</u>

A JONCO VA NOTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Anthony J. Cimasko of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. Any and All Bonds and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby yested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: "Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." "In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its _ President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 8th __ day of _ September COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY Surety State of New Jersey Incorporated SS: Wayne Nunziata, President **County of Bergen** 1930 ennsylvan 8th day of _ in the year 2006, before me Theresa Simmons , a notary public, personally appeared Wayne Nunziata personally known to me to be the person who President executed the within instrument as , on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. desa Simmon THERESA SIMMONS Notary A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 2, 2010 Notary Public I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed: RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation." GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this 14th day of December <u>, 20 06</u> For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2005

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	12,255,229	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$3,684,180
Cash in Office & Banks	1,082,697	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	147,974	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	1,308,990	Collateral Held 612,796
Other Assets	1,306,921	Capital Stock
		Surplus 4,707,937
Total Admitted Assets	16,101,811	Total Liabilities & Surplus16,101,811

*Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2006.

Incorporated

In

Julia E. Saunders A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 5, 2010 Nayne Nunziata

President

Júlia/E. Saunders

Notary Public